The present explanatory report of the company’s Board of Directors to the Ordinary General Meeting of OPAP S.A. 
Shareholders consists of detailed information pursuant to the provisions of art. 4, par. 7 and 8 of Law 3556/2007. 

1. Company’s Share Capital Structure 
The company’s Share Capital mounts up to the sum of ninety five million seven hundred thousand (€ 95,700,000), 
divided to three hundred and nineteen million (319,000,000) nominal common and outstanding voting shares, with 
nominal value of thirty cents of euro (€ 0.30) each. 
The company’s Share Capital has not changed during the fiscal period from 1.1.2011 until 31.12.2011. 
All shares are admitted to trading at the Athens Stock Exchange Market, classified as Large Cap Stock.